

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON ...... PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

#### FRYBURG TOMB CORPORATION.

Contingent Fund at the disposal of the Governor and Council, Three Thousand Dollars, Contingent Expenses of the Government, Three Thousand Dollars, for the expenditure of which the Treasurer is hereby directed to render his account to the Legislature, Total, Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars, and Seventy Five Cents. Total amount of all the appropriations herein

authorized One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Six

Dollars and Fifty One Cents,

167,126 51

## CHAPTER 614.

#### AN ACT to incorporate the Fryburg Tomb Corporation.

## Approved March 24, 1835.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Wyman, James Hobbs Jr., James Hobbs, Stephen F. Hobbs, Lorenzo B. Dresser, David Eastman, Stephen Gordon, William Gordon, Richard Barker, Richard Barker 2nd, John Barker, Philip P. Barker, Caleb Abbot, Asa Abbot, Hosea Eastman, Joseph Frye, Richard Frye Jr., James W. R. Farrington, Samuel A. B. Farrington, Southwell Farrington, Vere R. Farrington, Henry Gordon, James Walker 3rd, with their associates and assigns be, and the same hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name and title of "the Fryburg Tomb Corporation" and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, and use a common seal.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Corporation may hold, in its corporate capacity so much property real and personal, not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars, as may be deemed necessary to erect and keep in repair, a Tomb or place of deposite for the Dead.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the property owned by the said Corporation, shall be divided into such a number of shares, not exceeding Forty Two as the proprietors,

Names of persons incorporated,

Corporate name, powers, privileges, &c.

Authorized to hold real and personal estate.

Property to be divided into shares. 3,000 00

3.000 00

Strep 1

may deem necessary, Provided that no one Proprietor shall Proviso. own more than Five Shares, and at all meetings of said Corporation each share shall be entitled to one vote.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the officers of said Corporation shall consist, of a Clerk, Treasurer, and Col- Corporation lector, and such other officers, as they may deem necessary for the management of the concerns of said Corporation and chosen for such terms, and in such a manner, as they by How chosen. their by laws may provide, and the Clerk shall keep a fair re- Duties of Clerk. cord of the transactions of said Corporation, which shall be open at all times for the inspection of any of the Proprietors of said Corporation, or any other person interested in the same.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the Corporation May raise money aforesaid, shall have power by a majority of their votes at any legal meeting called for that purpose, to raise such sum or sums of money by a tax on all the shares, as may at any time be deemed necessary for the purpose of building and keeping in repair the said Tomb, and other property connected therewith, and the private property of the Private property Proprietors of said Shares shall be holden for the payment ment of assess. of all such taxes. And it shall be the duty of the Treasurer of said Corporation when any money or monies are so assessed to issue his warrant directed to the Collector Treasurer to issue of said Corporation to collect and pay over to him all such Collector. monies within such time as shall be specified by a vote of said Corporation. And said Collector shall be sworn to collector to be the faithful discharge of his duty, and shall have the same discharge of his powers to collect such taxes as Collectors of Towns and Plantations have to collect the Bills committed to them.

Be it further enacted, That the said Corpora-**Sect.** 6. tion shall have full power to pass such by-laws, and adopt regula such regulations, from time to time, as they may deem necessary ; Provided, that such by-laws and regulations, shall Proviso. not be repugnant to the Constitution and laws of this State, And all powers, privileges and or of the United States. immunities, granted by this Act to the proprietors aforesaid, shall extend to their assigns and legal representatives.

Officers of

tax on shares.

ments.

his warrant to the

sworn to faithful duties.

May pass bylaws

933

### FRYBURG TOMB CORPORATION.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of Mode of calling the said Corporation shall be called by Benjamin Wyman first meeting. and James Hobbs Jr., by personally notifying each person named in this Act, or by leaving a written notice of the time and place of their meeting, at their last or usual place of abode three days at least before the time of said meeting, and all future meetings shall be called in such manner as they by their by-laws shall provide.

SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That the private property of each Stockholder or member of said Company shall be holden for the debts of said Corporation; and the officer in whose hands may be placed an Execution against said Corporation, is hereby authorized to levy the same on the real or personal property of any one of the members thereof, which liability of the members of said Corporation shall continue and hold for one year from the time any individual shall cease to be a member thereof.

## STATE OF MAINE.

Secretary of State's Office, ? AUGUSTA, July 11, 1835.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the Laws contained in this Pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this Office; and that they appear to have been correctly printed.

ASAPH R. NICHOLS, Secretary of State.

Private property of Stockholders holden for debts of Corporation.